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Plaintiff Octavio Sanchez Castaneda, individually as to all causes of action, and on
behalf of all others similarly-situated as to the First through Third Causes of Action, alleges
as follows on information and belief, formed after an inquiry reasonable under the

circumstances:
INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff is one of many customers who, during the past several years,
purchased a vehicle from Defendant Spreen Honda (hereinafter “Defendant” and/or
“Spreen”), a large automobile dealership in San Bernardino County, California. After
Plaintiff and other consumers signed purchase contracts for vehicles, Spreen contacted
them and told them that the deal needed to be changed in one way or another. Spreen
then had these customers sign a subsequent purchase contract that was backdated to the
date of the original purchase contract. |

2. Spreen violated state and federal financial disclosure laws by backdating the
subsequent purchase contracts, thereby charging interest before the consummation date,
misstating the annual percentage rate, misstating the finance charge, charging compound
interest, and/or causing the holder of the contract to collect a higher finance charge than
permitted. Spreen also violated the “single document” rule because the subsequent
purchase contracts do not state all of the agreements between the buyer and seller with
respect to the total cost of the vehicle and the terms of payment including, but not limited
to, the actual date of consummation, the correct annual percentage rates, the correct
finance charges, and/or the correct amounts financed.

3. The conduct herein described violates, infer alia, the Automobile Sales
Finance Act (“ASFA") (Civil Code §2981, ef seq.), the Consumers Legal Remedies Act
(“CLRA") (Civil Code §1750, ef seq.), and the Unfair Competition Law ("UCL"} (Bus. & Prof.
Code §17200, ef seq.). Further, the illegal practice of backdating contracts is a policy,
procedure, or practice followed by Spreen. Thus, class relief is appropriate to remedy such
practices.

1
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein pursuant
to the California Constitution, Article V1, Section 10, because this case is a cause not given
by statute fo other trial courts.

5. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because each are individuals,
associations, or corporations that are either authorized to conduct or, in fact, do conduct
substantial business in the State of California, County of San Bernardino.

6. Venue is proper in this County because the transactions at issue in this
lawsuit all occurred in this County.

- PARTIES

7. Plaintiff Octavio Sanchez Castaneda is an individual residing in the City of
San Bernardino, County of San Bernardino, State of California.

3. Defendant Spreen Honda (hereinafter “Defendant” and/or “Spreen”), is a
new and used car dealership in the City of Loma Linda, County of San Bernardino, State
of California.

9. Plaintiff does not know the true names and capacities, whether
corporate, partnership, associate, individual, or otherwise of Defendants sued herein
as Does 1 through 10, inclusive, under the provisions of Section 474 of the California
Code of Civil Procedure. Defendants Does 1 through 10, inclusive, are in some manner
responsible for the acts, occurrences, and fransactions set forth herein, and are legally
liable to Plaintiff and the class. Plaintiff will set forth the true names and capacities of the
fictitiously-named Defendants together with appropriate charging allegations when
ascertained.

10.  All acts of corporate employees as alleged were authorized or ratified by an
officer, director, or managing agent of the corporate employer.

11.  Each Defendant, whether actually or fictitiously-named herein, was the
principal, agent (actual or ostensible), or employee of each other Defendant and in acting

as such principal or within the course and scope of such employment or agency, took some
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part in the acts and omissions hereinafter set forth by reason of which each Defendant is

liable to Plaintiff for the relief prayed for herein.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

12.  This action is brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action
pursuant to the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 and Civil Code
Section 1781(a).

13.  Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and all others similarly-situated
as representative members of the following proposed class:

All persons in the four years prior to the date of filing of the complaint in this

action, who (a) purchased a vehicle from Defendant Spreen for personal

use; (b) on a later date rescinded their original purchase contract, and

(c) signed a subsequent or second contract for the purchase of the same

vehicle, which contract was dated the date of the original purchase contract

and involved financing at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.00% (the

“Class”, made up of “Class Members”).

14.  In this lawsuit, Plaintiff and the Class seek both equitable relief, including
declaratory, injunctive, restitutionary, and other equitable monetary relief and economic
and statutory damages as set forth more fully below, including, but not limited to, full
rescission and restitution of any purchasé contract entered into by any Class Member.

15.  Specifically excluded from the proposed Class are the Court and its staff,
Defendants, any entity in which any of the Defendants has a controlling interest, and the
officers, directors, affiliates, legal representatives, heirs, successors, subsidiaries, and/or
assigns of any such individual or entity.

A. NUMEROSITY OF THE CLASS

16.  The proposed Class is so numerous that the individual joinder of the Class
Members in one action is impracticable. The exact number and the identities of the

Members of the Class are unknown at this time and can only be ascertained through

appropriate investigation and discovery.
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B. EXISTENCE AND PREDOMINANCE OF COMMON QUESTIONS OF LAW
AND FACT

17.  Common questions of law and fact arising out of the claims here at issue

exist as to all members of the Class and predominate over any individual issue. These
common [egal and factual questions include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. whether Spreen’s practice of backdating subsequent purchase contracts
violates California’s consumer protection statutes including, infer alia, the
CLRA, the ASFA, and/or the UCL,;

b. the amount of revenues and profits Spreen received, and/or the amount of
monies or other obligations imposed on, or lost by, Class Members as a
result of such wrongdoing;

c. whether Class Members are threatened with irreparable harm and are
entitled to injunctive and other equitable relief and, if so, what is the nature
of such relief;

d. whether Class Members are entitled to rescission, payment of actual,
incidental, consequential, exemplary, punitive, and/or statutory damages plus
interest thereon, and, if so, what is the nature of such relief.

C. TYPICALITY OF CLAIMS

18.  Inregard to members of the Class, Spreen engaged in the standard practice

of having customers sign subsequent Retail Instaliment Sale Contracts and backdating the
subsequent contract to the date of the original purchase contract.

19.  Plaintiff and each member of the Class purchased a vehicle for personal use

and signed a second Retail Installment Sale Contract that was backdated to the date of
their original contract and included financing at an annual percentage rate greater than 0%.

20. Plaintiff's claims are typical of the claims of members of the Class.
Iy
/11
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D. ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION

21.  Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members of the
Class in that he does not have irreconcilable conflicts with or interests materially
antagonistic to those of other Class members.

22.  Plaintiff has retained attorneys experienced in the prosecution of class
actions, including consumer class actions.

E. SUPERIORITY AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS OF CLASS LITIGATION

23. To the extent it is an element for establishing class certification for certain
causes of action, a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and
efficient group-wide adjudication of this controversy and, as applicable, possesses
substantial benefits. Individual joinder of alt Class Members is impracticable, and no other
group method of adjudication of all claims asserted herein is more efficient and
manageable while at the same time provides all the remedies available to ensure the full
purpose of this State’s consumer protection laws are effectuated. Furthermore, as the
damages suffered by each individual Class Member may be relatively small and the relief
sought discrete, the expense and burden of individual Class Members to redress the
wrongs done to them, and the cost to the court system of adjudicating such litigation on an
individual basis, would be substantial. To counsel's knowledge there has not been any
substantial litigation concerning this controversy commenced against the parties. Itis not
anticipated that there will be any difficulties in the management of this litigation due to the
focus of the wrongdoing on Spreen’s conduct and its knowledge of the true facts.
Individualized litigation would also present the potential for varying, inconsistent, or
contradictory judgments and would magnify the delay and expenses of all parties and the
court system resulting from multiple trials asserting the same factual issues. The conduct
of this action as a class action presents fewer management difficulties, conserves the
resources of the parties and the court system, and protects the rights of each Class
member as compared to other methods for the group-wide adjudication of this controversy.

Thus, the Class and the court system achieve substantial benefits by the prosecution of
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this action on a class-wide basis by avoiding the burden of multiple litigation involving
identical claims, as well as by aiding legitimate business enterprises in curtailing illegitimate
competition and ensuring a therapeutic effect on those companies such as Spreen that
indulge in fraudulent practices.

24.  Notice of the pendency of any resolution of this action can be provided to the

Class Members by publication and/or individual mailed notice, as appropriate under
California law, and the costs of such notice are properly imposed on Spreen.

25. This action is also properly certified to proceed on a class-wide basis

because:

a. the prosecution of separate actions by the individual Class Members would
create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications with respect to individual
Class Members, thus establishing incompatible standards of conduct for
Spreen;

b. due to the nature of the relief sought, the prosecution of separate actions by
individual Class Members would create a risk of adjudication with respect to
them that would, as a practical matter, be dispositive of the interests of the
other Class Members not parties to such adjudications or could substantially
impair orimpede the ability of such Class Members to protect their interests;
and

C. Spreen has acted or refuses to act in respects generally applicable to the
Class, thereby making appropriate final injunctive relief with regard to the
Class Members as a whole in terms of the equitable relief sought.

SUMMARY OF FACTS COMMON TO THE CLASS

26. During the Class period, it was Spreen’s practice and policy that when a
purchase contract was rescinded, and a subsequent purchase contract was entered into
for the same vehicle with the same customer, the date recorded on the subsequent
purchase contract was not the date the subsequent purchase contract was executed but
the date the customer signed the original purchase contract.

6
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27. Each Class Member purchased a vehicle for personal use from Spreen.
Each Class Member executed an “Acknowledgement of Rescinded Contract” form (or a
similar form) and each Class Member entered into a subsequent purchase contract with
Spreen that was backdated to the date of the original purchase contract.

28. The financial disclosures in the final purchase contract signed by each Class
Member were based on a consummation date of the date shown on the contract, not the
date the contract was signed and consummated.

29.  The final purchase contracts for each Class Member do not contain all of the
agreements between the buyer and the seller as they do not disclose, among other things,
the date of consummation, the accurate APR, and/or finance charge disclosures, and/or

the charges are prior to consummation.

SUMMARY OF FACTS RELATIVE TO PLAINTIFF’S INDIVIDUAL PURCHASE

30. Responding to Spreen’s newspaper advertisements promising quality cars
for sale with monthly payments between $99 to $159 per month, Mr. Castaneda went to
Spreen with his wife and two small children to look for a new family vehicle.

31.  Atthedealership, the Castanedas were approached by dealership personnel.
They asked him how much he could spend a month to buy a car. Mr. Castaneda
responded that he could not spend more than $250 per month.

32. The Castanedas were shown several used cars. Mr. Castaneda settled on
two cars, a Dodge Stratus and a white Saturn. The salespeople told Mr. Castaneda the
Saturn had been sold already.

33. A sales manager then appeared and said “| have a better car for you,”
pointing to a Saturn lon. The sales manager said the lon had “only one owner, an old lady
who passed away.” He said “her husband just kept the car in the garage a long time.”

34. The lon was advertised as coming with a 30-day dealership warranty.
i1
1
{11
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35.  The Castanedas were then taken inside to fill out paperwork. Mr. Castaneda
insisted that he did not want to buy a car at that time, but wanted to see if he qualified for
financing for the Stratus. The Castanedas were kept inside the dealership for several
hours while the dealership was ostensibly looking for financing for the Stratus.

36. Suddenly, the loud speakers came on at the dealership announcing
“Mr. Octavio Castaneda has qualified for a Saturn lon.” No other such announcements
were made over the speakers during the Castanedas’ long wait.

37. The salespeople then approached the Castanedas with much fanfare,
congratulating them about qualifying for the lon. A salesman then showed Mr. Castaneda
a “Buyer's Agreement Sheet” listing a used, 2005 Satun lon (VIN:
1G8AJ52F457167636)(the “Vehicle”), and containing an amount to be financed,
downpayment amount, and monthly payment amount. Mr. Castaneda asked about the
Dodge Stratus. The salespeople told him the bank would not finance the Stratus because
it did not come with a lot of warranties, or something to that effect.

38. Mr. Castaneda was told he had to sign the Buyer's Agreement Sheet at the
bottom, which stated he agreed to buy the lon, before he could be sent to the Finance
Department. The full terms of the purchase and credit were not listed on the Buyer's
Agreement Sheet. Mr. Castaneda asked why the purchase price listed was several
thousand dollars above the advertised price. The sales person told him that would be
explained to him in the Finance Department. Mr. Castaneda did not want to be bound to
buy the car with all the questions he had, but he was toid he had no other choice if he
wanted to get the badly needed car.

39.  Only after having been forced to sign the Buyer's Agreement Sheet were
Mr. Castaneda and his family sent to the Finance Department. Mr. Castaneda was not
given a copy of the signed Buyer’'s Agreement Sheet. Mr. Castaneda then signed a Retail
Instaliment Sale Contract on June 8, 2008, for purchase of the Vehicle (‘RISC #17). The
sale included an expensive service contract that was supposed to provide comprehensive

coverage if anything went wrong with the Vehicle.
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40.  Approximately five days later, the dealership called Mr. Castaneda and said
he had to come in and do another contract. Mr. Castaneda asked why, and the dealership
representative abruptly stated “Hey, do you want to save some money?”

41. When Mr. Castaneda arrived at the dealership on or about June 13,2008,
he was shown to a Finance Manager’s office. He was told that the new contract lowered
his interest rate one point, and that would save him approximately $900. Based on the
dealership’s representations, Mr. Castaneda signed the second Retail Installment Sale
Contract on June 13, 2008 (“RISC #2"). A true and correct copy of the contract is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1. |

42.  Mr. Castaneda also signed an Acknowledgement of Rewritien Contractform,
stating the “sale was rescinded for the following reason: rewritten per bank guidiines [sic].”
The Acknowledgement form was dated June 13, 2008. A true and correct copy of the
Acknowledgment is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

43. Thesecond purchase contract, which Mr. Castaneda executed with Spreen
on June 13, 2008, was dated the date of the original purchase contract — June 8, 2008.

44. Approximately two to three weeks after the sale, Mr. Castaneda began
experiencing significant problems with the Vehicle. On several occasions, sensor alarms
would activate and the Vehicle would lose power, not be able to accelerate past 50-55
miles per hour, and other problems would appear. The alarm lights then shut themselves
off.

45.  Mr. Castaneda took the Vehicle to Spreen when the problems with the
vehicle reappeared on or about July 11, 2008. Spreen service personnel told him that the
30-day warranty, which would normally pay 100% of the repair cost, had expired a couple
of days prior. The service personnel told him that he must take it to a Saturn dealer for
repair (although the service contract required Spreen do the repair} and that if his service
contract would not cover the repairs, Spreen would probably pay for the repairs itself.
111
111
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46. Two days later, Mr. Castaneda took the Vehicle to a Saturn dealer. The
dealer gave him a repair estimate of over $350. The Saturn dealer also stated this
problem appeared in the Vehicle's repair history prior to its sale to Mr. Castaneda.

Mr. Castaneda was informed the service contact company would not cover the cost of the
repair.

47. \When Mr. Castaneda informed Spreen of these facts, Spreen personnel told
him they might pay for 25% of the repair cost but would do nothing else for him.

48. The Vehicle remains unrepaired and unsafe to drive.

49. Spréen is, on information and belief, a licensed dealer and lessor-retailer in
this state within the terms of the California Vehicle Code Sections 285 and 373,

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750, et seq.
(For Injunctive Relief Only) — Class Claim Against Defendants Spreen and
Does 1-10

50. Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Class Members, incorporates
by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 49, inclusive, of
this Complaint.

~ 51, Thevehicles purchased by Plaintiff and each member of the Class constitute
“goods” bought for use primarily for personal, family, or household purposes pursuant to
Civil Code Section 1761(a).

52. Plaintiff and each member of the Class are “consumers” pursuant to
Civil Code Section 1761(d).

53. The advertisement and sale of the vehicles to Plaintiff and each member of
the Class are “transactions” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

54. The policies, acts, and practices engaged in by Spreen and alleged herein
were intended to, and did, result in the sale of the vehicles at issue to Plaintiff and the
Class Members primarily for personal, family, or household purposes, and violated and

continue to violate the Consumers Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA”), in at least the following
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respects: (1) representing that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies, or
obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited by law; and
(2) representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in accordance with a
previous representation when it has not.

55.  Concurrently with the filing of this lawsuit, Plaintiff served Spreen via certified
and regular mail a CLRA notification and demand on behalf of all persons who
(a) purchased a vehicle from Spreen for personal use; (b) on a later date rescinded their
original purchase contract; and (c) signed a subsequent or second contract for the
purchase of the same vehicle, which contract was dated the date of the original purchase
contract and involved financing at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.00% (the

“Class”).

56. The statutory thirty-day period expired without cure of Defendant’s

violations as to Plaintiff or the Class, and therefore Plaintiff and the Class seek

actual damages, rescission and restitution, and punitive damages under the
Consumers Legal Remedies Act for Defendant’'s fraudulent, malicious, and
oppressive violations of the CLRA.

57. Civil Code Section 1780(a)(2) provides that a consumer is entitled to an
injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the Act. Plaintiff alleges that Spreen
has established a pattern and practice of: (1) backdating subsequent purchase contracts
to the date of the original purchase contracts; (2) improperly completing second contracts
for the purchase of a vehicle; (3) charging interest before consummation; (4) collecting or
causing to be collected finance charges in excess of disclosed finance charges;
(5) charging compound interest in simple interest contracts, and (6) failing to include all
agreements between the buyer and the seller in a single document. Plaintiff, on behalf of
himself and the Class Members, seeks an order enjoining Defendants from the acts,
methods, and practices as set forth in the complaint.

111
111
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58. Plaintiff and the Class Members seek ail available remedies pursuant to Civil
Code § 1780, including restitution and attorneys’ fees and costs according to proof at time

of trial.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of the Automobile Sales Finance Act, Civil Code Section 2981, et seq. -

Individual and Class Claim Against Defendants Spreen and Does 1-10

59.  Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Class Members, incorporates
by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 58, inclusive, of
this Complaint. |

60. The purchase contracts executed by Plaintiff and each member of the Class
for their vehicles are “conditional sale contracts” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(a).

61. Spreen is a “seller” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(b).

62. Plaintiff and each member of the Class are “buyers” pursuant to Civil Code
Section 2981(c).

63. The vehicles purchased by Plaintiff and each member of the Class are “motor
vehicles” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(k).

64. Vehicle Code Section 5901(c) states that consummation of a sale occurs
when the purchaser has signed a purchase contract and taken physical possession of the
vehicle.

65. Spreen and Plaintiff, and each Class Member, consummated their original
purchases upon signature of their original purchase contracts and taking delivery of their
respective vehicles. Those transactions were rescinded when Plaintiff and each Class
Member returned to Spreen with their vehicles and signed an “Acknowledgement
of Rewritten Contract” or similar form which explicitly stated “the original contract entered
into between myself and dealer has been mutually rescinded and no longer has any legal
effect.”

I
i
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66. Spreen and Plaintiff, and each Class Member, consummated their final
purchase on the date the subsequent purchase contract was signed by Plaintiff and each
Class Member, respectively, and Plaintiff and each Class Member took delivery of their
vehicles. By backdating the subsequent purchase contract to the date of the now-
rescinded original purchase contract, thereby charging interest before consummation,
Spreen violated Civil Code Section 2982(a), which requires all conditional sales contracts
to comply with the disclosure requirements of Regulation Z. The backdated purchase
contracts also improperly charged Plaintiff and the Class Members compound interest.

67. Bybackdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original purchase
contract, Spreen overstated the payment that was due for the annual percentage rate
shown on the contract. The actual annual percentage rate, based on a contract
consummation date of the final purchase contract, varied from the disclosed annual
percentage rate by more than Regulation Z permits. Likewise, the actual finance charges,
based on a contract consummation date of the final purchase contract, varied from the
disclosed finance charge by more than Regulation Z permits.

68.  Bybackdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original purchase
contract, Spreen violated the ASFA's single document rule. The final purchase contract
does not accurately set forth the terms of payment for the motor vehicle because it
misstates the annual percentage rate, the finance charge, and what thé true monthly
payment should be based on the disclosed annual percentage rate. The final purchase
contract also fails to disclose the interest charged prior to consummation. The only means
of determining the true annual percentage rate, finance charge, and monthly payment is
through review of other documents stating the date the final contract was actually
consummated.

69. By backdating the final purchase contract, Spreen also violated Civil Code
Section 2982(j) by causing the holder to charge, collect, or receive a finance charge which
exceeds the disclosed finance charge. Plaintiff signed the Buyer's Agreement Sheet,

which is a “Purchase Order” as defined by Civil Code Section 2981(c). Spreen requested
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Plaintiff sign the vehicle purchase proposal, and failed to give Plaintiff a copy prior to
delivery of the vehicle.

70.  Plaintiff and each Class Member have been damaged by Spreen’s violations
of the ASFA. Since the violations include violations of Civil Code Sections 2981.9,
2082(a), and 2982(j), Plaintiff and each Class Member are entitled to rescission of their
purchase contracts pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983.1 and return of all monies paid
under the contracts pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983. Plaintiff also seeks attorneys’
fees and costs pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983.4 and requests an injunction prohibiting
Spreen from engaging in the illegal practices alleged herein.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Commission of Uniawful, Unfair, and/or Fraudulent Business Acts and Practices,
Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17200, et seq. — Class Claim Against Defendant Spreen
and Does 1-10

71.  Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Class Members, incorporates
by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 70, inclusive, of
this Complaint.

72.  Spreen’s acts, omissions, misrepresentations, practices, and non-disclosures
constituted unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices within the meaning
of California Business & Professions Code Sections 17200, ef seq.

73.  Plaintiff, and the Class Members have suffered injury in fact and have lost
money as a result of Defendant’s unfair competition. |

74. Spreen has engaged in “unlawful’ business acts and practices by the

Vfollowing: (1) backdating subsequent purchase contracts to the date of the original

purchase contracts; (2) violating the single document rule in Civil Code Section 2981.9;
(3) improperly completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; (4} charging
interest before consummation; (5) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges in
excess of disclosed ﬁnancé charges; (6) charging compound interest in simple interest

contracts; and (7) failing to include all agreements between the buyer and the sellerin a
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single document. These policies, acts, and practices were intended to and did violate, inter
alia, the CLRA and the ASFA. Accordingly, Defendant has violated Business &
Professions Code Section 17200’s proscription against engaging in an “unlawful” business

act or practice.

75. Defendant has also engaged in a “fraudulent” business act or practice in that
the representations and omissions of material fact described above have a tendency and
likelihood to deceive purchasers of these vehicles.

76.  Defendant has also engaged in an “unfair” business act or practice in that the
justification for selling vehicles based on the misrepresentations and omissions of material
fact delineated above is outweighed by the gravity of the resulting harm, particularly
considering the available alternatives, and offends public policy, is immoral, unscrupulous,
unethical, and offensive, or causes substantial injury to consumers.

77. The above-described unilawful, fraudulent, or unfair business acts and
practices conducted by Defendant continues to this day and presents a threat to Plaintiff,
the Class Members, and the general public in that Defendant has failed to publicly
acknowledge the wrongfulness of its actions and provide full equitable injunctive and
monetary relief as required by the statute.

78.  Pursuantto California Business & Professions Code Section 17203, Plaintiff
may seek an order of this Court requiring Defendant to immediately cease such acts of
unfair competition and enjoining Defendant from continuing to conduct business via the
unlawful, fraudulent, and/or unfair business acts and practices set forth in this Complaint
and from failing to fully disclose the true nature of their misrepresentations, and ordering
Defendant to engage in a corrective notice and advertising campaign. Plaintiff additionally
requests an order from the Court requiring Defendant provide complete equitable monetary
relief so as to prevent Defendant from benefitting from the practices that constitute

unfair competition or the use or employment of any menies resulting from the sale of

these vehicles, including requiring the payment of restitution of any monies as may be
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necessary to restore any money or property which may have been acquired by means of

such acts of unfair competition.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750, et seq. {For
Injunctive Relief Only) - Individual Claim Against Defendant Spreen and
Does 1-10

79.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 78, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought by
Plaintiff individually.

80. The Vehicle constitutes a “good” bought primarily for personal, family, or
household purposes pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(a).

81.  Plaintiff is a “consumer” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(d).

82. The advertisement and sale of the Vehicle to Plaintiff is a “transaction”
pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

83. Pursuant to the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, the following unfair
methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices are prohibited under the
following subsections of Section 1770(a): (2) misrepresenting the source, sponsorship,
approval or certification of goods or services; (3) misrepresenting the affiliation, connection,
or association with, or certification by, another; (5) representing that goods or services
have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, uses, or benefits which they do not have;
(7) representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or grade, ifthey
are of another; (9) advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as advertised;
(13) making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for, existence of,
or amounts of price reductions; (14) representing that a transaction confers or involves
rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited
by law; (15) representing that a part, replacement, or repair service is needed when it is
not; (16) representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in accordance

with a previous representation when it has not; (18) misrepresenting the authority of a
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salesperson, representative, or agent to negotiate the final terms of a transaction with a
consumer; and (19) inserting an unconscionable provision in a contract. |

84.  Concurrently with the filing of this lawsuit, Plaintiff served Spreen via certified
and regular mail a Consumers Legal Remedies Act notification and demand letter seeking
individual relief from Spreen.

85. The statutory thirty-day period expired without cure of Defendant’s
violations as to Plaintiff or the Class, and therefore Plaintiff and the Class seek
actual damages, rescission and restitution, and punitive damages under the
Consumers Legal Remedies Act for Defendant’s fraudulent, malicious, and
oppressive violations of the CLRA.

86. Section 1780(a)(2) of the CLRA provides that a consumer is entitled to an
injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the CLRA. Plaintiff alleges that Spreen
has established a pattern and practice of: (1) misrepresenting the reasons for second or
subsequent contracts; (2) misrepresenting vehicle history; (3) misrepresenting warranty
coverage,; (4) misrepresenting the Buyers Agreement Sheet and failing to give executed
Buyer's Agreement Sheets to buyers; (5) misrepresenting service contract coverage and
requirements; and (6) inserting an unconscionable arbitration clause. Plaintiff also seeks
an order enjoining Spreen from the acts, methods, and practices as set forth in this
Complaint and for payment of restitution.

87. Plaintiff seeks all remedies available pursuant to Civil Code Section 1780,
including attorneys’ fees and costs according to proof at time of trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Intentional Misrepresentation — Individual Claim Against Defendants Spreen and
Does 1-10
88.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 87, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought
by Plaintiff individually.
111
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89. At the time of purchase, and afterwards, Defendant made the
misrepresentations as set forth in Paragraphs 30-48. The identity of Defendant's
employees who made the misrepresentations to Plaintiff are stated in those same
Paragraphs. Names of Defendant's employees whom Plaintiff does not know are known
to Defendant and are stated in documents in Defendant’s possession.

90. At the time of purchase, and afterwards, Defendant omitted from the
statements it had made material facts as set forth above, the disclosure of which were
necessary in order to make Defendant's other statements not misieading. These
omissions include, but are not limited to the following: the mechanical problems Plaintiff
experienced with the Vehicle were pre-existing, the dealership warranty ran from the date
of the second sale, the finance company(ies) did not require the terms of the second
contract, the second contract was written to increase dealer profits, the Buyers Agreement
Sheet was an illegal document meant to pressure customers, the dealership would not
honor the Buyers Agreement Sheet, the dealership misrepresented the Vehicle's prior
history and use, and an unconscionable arbitration clause was inserted in the contract.

91. At all times Defendant either had actual or constructive notice of the true
facts but nonetheless intentionally or recklessly concealed these facts from Plaintiff.

92. Defendant made these representations and omitted material facts with the
intent to defraud Plaintiff and induce Plaintiff to purchase the Vehicle. Atthe time Plaintiff
purchased the vehicle he did not know, or have reason to know, that Defendant was
making false and misleading representations and had omitted material facts. Plaintiff acted
in justifiable reliance upon the truth of the representations which misled them as to the
nature and extent of the facts concealed. Plaintiff was justified in his reliance as Defendant
held itself out as a professional in the automotive sales and leasing industry and Plaintiff
had no reason to doubt its representations.

93. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s fraudulent representations,
omissions of material fact and wrongful conduct, Plaintiff has suffered damages, including

actual, general, consequential, and incidental damages according to proof at trial.
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g94. Defendant acted with malice, oppression, and fraud toward Plaintiff within the
meaning of Civil Code Section 3294. In particular, Defendant’s conduct included
misrepresentations by Finance Managers and sales persons, among others, authorized
to act on Defendant’s behalf. Plaintiff is, therefore, entitled to punitive damages.

95.  Plaintiff hereby alleges fraud in the inducement to enter into the purchase
contract, and therefore is entitled to rescission of the purchase contract and restitution and
attorneys’ fees and costs in an amount according to proof at trial.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Negligent Misrepresentation — Individual Claim Against Defendants Spreen and
Does 1-10

96.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 95, inclusive, of this Complaint and further alleges in the alternative
to the Fifth Cause of Action as follows. This cause of action is brought by Plaintiff
individually.

97. The representations made by Defendant as alleged in Paragraphs 30-438
were not true.

98. Regardless of its actual belief, Defendant made the representations without
any reasonable grounds for believing them to be true.

99. Defendant failed to exercise due care in ascertaining the accuracy of the
representations made to Plaintiff.

100. Defendant made the representations for the purpose of inducing Plaintiff to
rely upon them, and to act, or refrain from acting, in reliance thereon.

101. Plaintiff was unaware of the falsity of the representations and acted in
reliance upon the truth of those representations and was justified in relying upon those
representations.

102. Asadirectand proximate result of Defendant's negligent misrepresentations
of material fact, Plaintiff has suffered damages, including actual, consequential, and

incidental damages according to proof of trial.
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103. Plaintiff alleges fraud in the inducement to enter into the purchase contracts,
and therefore is entitled to rescission of the purchase contract, restitution, and attorneys’
fees and costs in an amount according to proof at trial. |

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act- Individual Claim Against
Defendants Spreen and Does 1-10

104. Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 103, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought by
Plaintiff individually.

105. Pursuantto the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act (hereinafter the “Act’)
Civil Code sections 1790 et seq., the Vehicle constitutes “consumer goods” purchased
primarily for family or household purposes and Plaintiff has used the vehicle primarily for
those purposes.

106. Plaintiff is a “buyer” of consumer goods under the Act.

107. Defendant Spreen is a “seller” and “retailer” under the Act.

108. The sale of the Vehicle to Plaintiff was accompanied by an implied warranty
that the vehicle was merchantable. The sale of the Vehicle to Plaintiff was also
accompanied by Defendant’s implied warranty of fitness. The sale of the Vehicle was also
accompanied by the express warranties described above to preserve and maintain the
utility and performance of the Vehicle, and/or to provide compensation in the event of a
failure in utility or performance. |

109. The foregoing defects and nonconformities to warranty manifested
themselves within the applicable warranty period. The nonconformities substantially impair
the use, value, and/or safety of the Vehicle.

110. Plaintiff delivered the Vehicle to Defendant for repair of the nonconformities.

111. Defendant refused to conform the Vehicle to, and/or honor, the applicable

warranties.

111
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112. Notwithstanding Plaintiff's entittement thereto, Defendant has refused
Plaintiff's demands for a refund or replacement.

113. By the failure of Defendant to remedy the defects as alleged above, or to
issue a refund or replacement, Defendant is in breach of its obligations under the Act.

114. Plaintiff is entitled to justifiably revoke acceptance of the Vehicle under the
Act.

115. Underthe Act, Plaintiff is entitled to reimbursement of the purchase price paid
for the Vehicle less that amount directly attributable to use by Plaintiff prior to discovery of
the nonconformities.

116. Plaintiff is entitled to all incidental, consequential, and general damages
resulting from Defendant’s refusal and/or failure to comply with their obligations under the
Act.

117. As Defendant's failure and refusal to comply with the Act regarding its
express warranties was willful, Plaintiff is entitled to a civil penalty.

118. Plaintiff is entitled under the Act to recover as part of the judgment a sum
equal to the aggregate amount of costs and expenses, including attorney's fees,
reasonably incurred in connection with the commencement and prosecution of this action.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows, on behalf of himself, and the
members of the Class, as appropriate for the particular causes of action:

1. An Order certifying the Class under the appropriate provisions of California
law, and appointing Plaintiff and his counsel to represent the Class.

2. For the declaratory, equitable, and/or injunctive relief requested.

3. For general, special, and actual damages as appropriate to each cause of

action, and according to proof at trial.

4. For rescission and/or restitution of all monies required to be expended.

5. For incidental and consequential damages according to proof at trial.

6. For the specified causes of action, punitive and/or statutory damages.
21
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7. For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate.

8. For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit as specified under, inter alia,
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5, and Civil Code Sections 1717, 1780(d), 1794, and
2983.4.

9. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper under

the circumstances.
DATED: April 15, 2009 ROSNER MANSFIELD, LLP

A b

\Qﬁn opherP Barry
Aﬁor eys for Plaintiff
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Desfer Number -

o

Contract Nurber __

.

RETAIL INSTALLMENT ~ *E CONTRACT — SIMPLE FINANCE CHARGE
' R.O.S. Number 34641149 Stock Nu

~
miza 000

Includin
CTAVT
1233 GO
SAN BERNARDI
SAN BERNARDI

8‘:;’"3’55

LD ST

Buyer Name and Address

d Zip Code}
TANEDA
N0 CA 92408
NG

Ce-Buyer Nami and Address
(Including County and Zip Code)

Creditar-Sefer (Name and Address)

SPREEN_HONDA

25050 REDLANDS BLVD
COMA "L ENDE" CA 97354
SAR BERNARDINO

You, the Buyer (and Co-Buyer, i any), may buy th

e vehicle Gelow for cask or on credit. By signing this contract, 'you "éﬁ'aﬁisé' fo huy the vehicle on eredit under ths

agreements on the front and back of this contract. You agree 1o pay the Creditor - Seller {sometimes “we” or "us” in tis conlract) the Amound Financed and Finance

Charge in LS. funds according to the payment schedule below. We WIIFIJ

figure your finance charge on 2 daily basis. The Trith-In-Lending Disclosures below are part af this contract.
New | - Make I )
Used “Year and Model Odometer Vehicle Identification Number Primary Use For Which Purchased
R VATURN o N . [¥Xpersonat, family or hougshold
2005 10N 68744 1GBAJS2F 452167636 [J business or commerciat
FEDERAL TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES NOTIC%-II:JATE'ME'NT OI: INSU?%\N?IFE .
ANNUAL - FINANCE " Amount Total of " Total Sal . No parson is requirad as ‘a condition of financing
PERCENTAGE CHARGE Financet Pé;r:egts “Price Ine purchase 0F 8 malor vehicie [ puchase ornegotiate any
RATE Thedoler | Tnoamountof | Theamouniyou | Thetoiagostof | | Meence oughaperiodarivirence ompan sgenc
The cozt of amadunt lnle credit provided | will have paid after | your purchase on cltan ered(t. Your dec,‘;mn lo my‘;’{m“hw other instirance
your gredit as - credit wi . toyouor you have made all cradit, inclucing i E ! i p
A yearly rate. cost you. on your bohalf, payments as your down G willnotbe a fac_,tor in the credit approval process.
_ R - T . scheduled. s payment of : : Vehicle !n.surap.cg . o
: - : N : . S : erm TEmiumt
0.20 o) _3087.92() | 5. 15434.80 | § 18522, 72e) |3 19722.72 )] |3 N/ Aped Comp, FreaThet HAA Mes 5. NJA
s ) S : (2} means an estimate — M /A ped.Callision NAB s, N/A
YOUR PAYMENT SCHEDULE WILL BE: :a iy ejory ’ s B/ Binis J_A“Mus : N/A
Nurnber of Payments: ~ Amount of Payments: * When Payments Are Due: ’ e he
- : L d Property Damage S M/ Mimits __ wos §__NJA
OnePaymentol . ... L7 WA Medical . ; ;
- NyR — WA - - o sl
Qre Payment of N/, I | NIA 1 _B/A Nos. $
IS y . it : —_ p
Peyments _Z57.76 ' __| Monthiy Beginning 8770872008 | Tuivonice mswance Preitms §_N/&)
. Payrfenta H/A | Monthly, Beginning N/AY | UIWESS A CHARGE IS INCLUDED W THS AGREEVENT FOR
Garan 7725 DUE UM O6/0B7200_| | Ak B
Late Ghage.gayment s ot ecevcn Ul I {0y 2 1 i,y pay Rl g of 7 f st of e parent Dl T, | | cam s B o e
Prepayment, ¥ you pay off all your debtearly, you may be charged a minimum finarce charge. are not required te buy any other insurance fo obtain credit. '
] Sé&lﬁity _llr'n?r?sl. YO?! are gslving ;' security inrerfgsrin the v'eI;iulls belng purchased. :
Addlitonal Information; See this confract for mors Informalion including Mnformation about n nt, defautt, j e -
repayment in full bafore the schaduled date, minimum finance charges, and segugﬂ!y interest, onpaymet, ceia a.my required 2uy;r * b = L = -
‘ - e = - Co-Buyer A _ .
ITEMIZATION OF THE AMOUNT FINANCED (Saller may keep part of the 2mounts paid to others.) Seller X/~ e, 7
1. Total Cash Price ' . ' any insurance.lsjchgcked Delaw, poiicies or certficates Trom M8
A. Gash Price of Motor Yehicle and Accessories $M(A) named insurance C%!l_ﬁlse_swiﬂ describe the teris and ¢onditions,
1. Cash Prica Vehice $.11305.00 Application for Optional Credit Insurance
2. Cash Price Accessories $_¢ [ Credit Lits; .- 1 Buyer [0 Co-Buyer [ Beih
3. o_jrier.(Nonﬁ}aEe) [ Crexit Disability (Buyer Onfy)
Describe 7R $ N/A Term Exp. Premium
Descrbe ./ $ N/A Credtiite,  M/Amos___s
8, Document Preparation Fee {not 2 governmental fee) $ bl ﬁ?g (8) Ciedit Disability B/ Apios. $ :[ A
G. Smog Fee Paid to Seller . $ N/ A (C) Total Credit Insurance Premiums  $ L)
D. {Ogtional) THEf Defertént Deiice (to whom patd) SPREEN JHONDA ¢ 130000(9) || msurance companytems - - - ..
E. (Optional) Theft Deterrent Devics (to wham paid) $ _RIAE ey
E (Onth : iy NIA $ H/A Hom@ Office Address NZA
. [Optional} Theft Deterrent Device (to whom paid) N IA N/A (, H/A
: i o whom paid $ G) .
G. (Op lfonal) Sirtace Prolect!on Prodict (o whom - ) N/A N/A 1) Cradit Hfe insurance and credit disabilll{ insurance are not
H. (Optional) Surface Protection Product (te whom paid} $ 1617.60 yaguired 5 obtln crei, Your decisian 1o buy of not buy credt
. Sales Tax {on ¥ixable items in A through H) $M_ﬁ'7T(U Iifedq?g crfbx‘ﬁii; Idgs?r.ggistg %nﬁg;a‘::ﬂgfnﬂiggo; m?idae éag:‘olg su; %ﬁ
: - credi . They
J. Optional DMY Elsclronic Filing Fee CENTURY $WU) sign angpagrse o pay fhe'extra cost, Cradit Ffe insurance is
K. (Cptional) Service Contract (to whom: paid) $_- - (K) basead on your original payment schedule. This Insurance may
h : . o WA . = NfA rot pay 2l you owe onthis contract i you: make late payments.
.. L. .(Optionai) Servica Contract (fo whom gaid) . 2 R / Iy ™ -| Creditdisability insurance does not-cov%ranwncr?ase ":'i ){?ilf”
Yationalh Service Contrac I : R t or in the number of payments, Coverage for credit e
M. (Optional) Serv!ce Contract (o whom_ pafd) N/A R/A oo 4 .|nasmceugnd _crediidisabiligr ?:!Turanca ends on the criginal
N. {Optional) Service Contract (to whom paid) $ due date for the last payment unless a different term for the
. (Optional) Service Gonlract (to whom paldh $ N A Q) i_;surance is shalw:n 'ab?ve-ih it marked
P P it or L it by Sifler ou are applying for the-credit insurance
" ?‘ﬂ\crm o Loase Blaon pldy Sterte % N/A (m) above. Your sygnaiurel_l;g{ov; means ihat_i(ou aﬁre:
- . = that: (1) You are not eligible for imsurance & you hav
(see downpayment and trade-in calculation E'Rﬁ%x‘\ﬁg’ L 5 79500 reacrged your 6ath bi[%gay. {2) Yau are eligible for
Q. {Optional) Gap Gontract ito whom paid) $ N 5 @ disabﬂiiw é]as‘rjlrance only |fkyou are thglghgefoé m\'{%%sg
i i ion Opti - NWA®m or profit 30 hours & wiek or moze on ffie E
RA. (Optional) UsedVe}'TiclaCon!racl Canceliztion Option Agresmeant z NIA & Da?e. 3 Only the Prima Bu?rer s slicible for
8. Otver o hom pelc NiA. disabiity insurance. DISABILITY INSURANCE MAY
For - 16457.80 NOT COVER CONDITIQNS FOR'WHICH YOU HAVE
Total Cash Price (A through §) g P PV D) SEEN A DOCTOR OR CHIROPRAGCTOR IN THE
: e} LAST 6 MONTHS (Refer o "Total Disabilities Not
2. Amounts Paid to Public (Miicials o h
- Lcenss Fees ESTIMATED s B3.00 w Covered In your palcy fr deaf).
e p 'ou want to buy the credit insurance.
.B. Registration/Transfer/Tilling Fees $—.15—'—OD—-_(B] — -
C. Ca!irornia}'lre Fees s WA© :{:Zna% = Signata:e_‘ S vjﬂ Agg
0. Other_A/A $ N/A (D) _ a . /7
’ __159.00 ¢ XNFA Lo
Total Ofilclal Fees {ft‘ through D) ¥ Date  Co-Buyer Signature [ Age
3. Amount Pald to Insurance Companies u SONTRACT A 520 oorract {2abl carcalle
(Total premiums fzcm $tafement of Insurance colurmn a + b) $—8ﬂé%_ ) ac-’cT'cgﬁf‘a'a)GQan e 1o O%?gjn e and wil il be
4. [0 Smog Certification B Exemption Fee Paid to State $W'—g— ) provided unless you sign below and agee to pay the extra
i m hed). i ’ . $ ﬁ__;o {8) charge. i you choose to buy agap contract, the chargeis shown
5. Sdbtotal (T HrOUGRAY .o ; i I€lafthe femizatono Amoélmﬁc?aggg?iﬁ% yougap
6. Total Downpayment : centract for details on ths terms and cond s
A Agreedﬁﬁ-ln Value Yr N/A Make /A N § LI apart of this gantracl. GHR'E‘R&:!“ _!g{._@ )
Madel i n Odom i Term Mos.
oue LT e w | ' . EiA Name of Gap Contract
YN A s tha b H n ih Y. . e oo b B




O wanuling (ile reey $ KIR {0 4 £/ R
D. Otheri} A $ N/ Dale Uyer Signatre =S Age
Tolal Officy . \through D) $_ - 00 @ XN/A / [
3 AmouniPai.  ance Companies : Date  Co-Buyer Signature 7w
(Total premiums trvm Statement of insurance column a + b) Ey ‘_ﬂ% 3 QPTIONAL GAP CONTRACT A gap contract {debt cancella-
4. O 3moy Certification b Exemption Fee Paid to State [ 8. @ 'igw?egkﬁﬁ%g nt reguirgdllo ubtgin credit and wil nat be
: dtoState . 16538 80 u sign deloy
9. Subtotal (1 thraughd)~ . . $ 80 (5} Eharge. li uchogem%uvaga‘; ﬁnuggfﬁfé%}i&iﬁm
6. Total Downpayment N/A in illem 10 of the Itemizatian of Amount Financed, See your gap
A. Agreed -la Value  Yr Make N/A WA $ H/A (A} am;na&agtrg; g;ﬂr!rsagg the ems and Wgndliﬁns ! pio_\ges;[)’tpls
MOde{Jﬁ‘f:ﬁ\ Odum' i L Term 72 MOS_GHH Aﬂsi-—
VIN Y . e i S o Lo Name of Gap Contract
B. Lsss Prior Credit or Leass Balance ’ $ NIA g I want to buy a gap contract.
C. MetTrade-In (A less B) {indicate if a negative number) $ (©) Buyer Signs {2, e o7 TN
D. Deferred Dawnpaymant $ N/A D) : e
E. Manufegiwars Robat TR GPTIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT(S] Yoy want fo
: on aﬁy‘ﬁ ate $ Loy (E) purchase the service coniract{s} written with the followin
. Othar ] g (3] companyfies) for the :erm(skshown below forthenharge(s?
G. Cash ] P 1200.00 @) shown in fism 1K,1L, 1M, TN, andfor 10.
Toi;l Downpayment (G through G) 3 M & 1K Compan CENTURY
(K negative, a:nterzaru an fine & and enter thi amount less than zer0 s a positive nurber on lire 1P abova) . Term ____3 Mos:or __ 20OE 1 OU,DOG_ Miles
7. Amount Financed (5 less 6) $M 7 1LComparKN/ A ; - -
SELLER ARSISTED LA : = —= wim MR " mesor___ NIA
BUYER HAY BE AZQUIRED 70 PLECGE SECURITY FOR THE LOAN, AND AUTO BROKER FEE DISCLOSURE 18 Campan /A ‘ -
:ﬂELrlil Ef N%l’i’ﬂiﬁgr?r goﬂ .5"(1:5 INSTALLLENT PAYMENTS 04 BOTHTHIS | | If this contract reflects the retail sale of a - pf] M KIA 1
mﬁrmnmmm. new motar vehicle, the sale is not subject 1:Irrgurn _HJA os. or ites
N/A to a fee received by an autobroker from us ;
Proceed . . N . '
cosdsol R " H7A ||uniessthefollowing box is checked: Torm W/ R Mos. or HIA s ;
Amount§ . Finance Chargeﬁ T ) 10 Comy = = £
Total§ Wk ] Name of autobroker receiving fee, if| | 7orm s~ RTA  ites
instaliments of § 3 H7A applicabie: Buyer X R - 2
from this Loan is shown in item 60, ) N/A .
. HOW THIS CONTRACT CAN BE CHANGED. This
- contract codains the entire agresment between you
iELLEFI S RIGHT TO CANGEL, If)!zyyér and Co-Buyer sign hare, the provisins of the Seliers Right to Cancel sectionon | | 274 US relating to this contract, Any changa to the
® pagk gidng the Selfer the right i pancet if Sellér is dnable te assign this contract to a financial mstitutionwitl apply, . contract must be-inuiting: and g}}}ﬁ you and we
x A E : o CHIA : A | must sign . l\@% afifEsare iftling,
Buyer K Co-Bilyer HEGs g = T
Buyer Signs X. i 4 -
. L _ e . |CoBuyersigs X N
‘OPTION: 03 You pay ro finance charge if the Ameunt Financed, item 7, Is paid in full on or before N/A ‘____ . Year | SELLER'S INITIALS-

THE MINIMUL! PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANGE LIMITS PROVIDED IN LAW MUST BE MET BY EVERY PEHSON WHO PURGHASES A VI
ERICLE. IF YOU ARE
NOTWWA%%?N%?RRENT INSURANCE POLICY WL, COVER YOUR NEWLY ACQUIRED YEHICLE INTHE EVENT OF AN ACCIDENT, YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR INSUHgﬁggiEgUI;FTHER o

YOUR PRESENT POLICY MAY NOT COVER COLLISION DAMAGE OR MAY NOT PROVIDE FOR FULL REFLACEMENT COSTS FO
R THE VEHICLE BEING PURCHASED, '
ggXLI;g\.'EHSl#EL COVERAGE, SUPPLEMENTAL COVERAGE FOR COLLISION DAMAGE MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU THROUGH YOUR INSURANCE AGENT OR THROUG?-I' THEFSYE(HIgg
X VER, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE COVERAGE YOU OBTAIN THROUGH THE DEALER PROTECTS ONLY THE DEALER.. USUALLY-ALID T T2E o

THE
{ THGJPAID BALANCE REMARING AFTER THE VEHICLE HAS BEEN REPOSSESSED ANDSOLD, 5 GONTACTYOUR INSURANCE AGENT.

ALY = o pat 2 -
THE BUYER SHALL YN TO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT HE/SHE UNDERSTANDS THESE PUBLIC LIABILITY TERMS AND CONDITIONS,
raal - -
58X :

- Representafions GFBTTAr: Selferhas+elistan T8 Hittand acedFacy of the information providsd by you in connection with ihe Tratie-in Vahicle. You regresent that you have
jven a trie payalf amount on the vehicle traded in, If the pagotf amotint is more than ¥ amount shown above in item 68 a3 "Prior Credit or t ease Balance,” yau must pay
eller the excess on demand. If the payoff amount is leswf_/ amount shown above in item 6B a3 “Prior Crecit or Lease Balance,” Sellerwill refund the diference o you.

Buyer X ] To-Buyer X N/ A-

Notice to buger? 7D ot sign thiSgrsement hefore you read i or ff It contains any blank spaces ta be filled In. 52) You are entitled to a completely fliled
in-copy of this agreement. (3Lvou ¢an repa);l:/sezfull amount due under this agreement at any time. (4& If you default In the performance of your obligations
under this agreement, the vehicle may be reposSessed and you may be subject to suitandiiability for the unpald indebtedniess evidenced by this agreement.
1 yoit hiave 2 complalnd cenceming this-sale, you shiotld try o resolve witfidhegeller, .. . 8 .o .

Complainls coneerning unfalr or deceptive ?racticeé‘or metheds by thg:'se‘_lle ma he?g!grggd tb_ihg city attarney, the district attorney, or dn ln\{gsilga,!ur for the Dep_artme_nt

of Mator Vetiicles, or any combination thereo [P T SOCIE SR S Do - o §c
Adter this contract Is signed, the.selfer may not change the finencing ‘o payment terms unless you-egree In wriling to the change: You do ndt have 1o agree 1o any change,

and it 1s an unfair ar deceptive practics for fe seller to make a unilateral change. .
. AL e )!; /A
Buyer.Signature X I/ : : Go-Buyer Slgnative - - .
The Annual Pefeentage-Rateiitay-be negotiable with the Seller. The Seller may assign this contract
and retain its right to receive a part ofithe Finance Charge.
THERE IS NO COOLING-OFF PERIOD UNLESS YOU/BTAIN A CONTRACT CANCELLATION OPTION| ¥4 AGREE TO THE TERID OF HE COTRACT YOV
Calflornia faw daes ot peovide for a “cooling-oft” o other caneation period for vehlle sales. Therelore, you cannot laler cancel #i5 | we v 1770 YOU, AND YOU WERE FREE TO TAKE IF
contract simply because you chanfe_yuur mind, decide the vehicle costs too much, or wish you had au?uired a dlifferent vehicle. Aftar you | s rEviEW 17, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU BAVE
sign below, you may only cancel fods contrack with fhe agreement of the selier or-farlegekcause, such as draud. Howevar, California aw dues | peany eyt SIDES OF THIS CONTR, ACT, INCLUDING THE
requie a selle to-offer a 2<lay coniract cancellation option on used vehiclesTwith a purchasé price offess than $40,000, ubjectto certn | » pair xriON CLAUSE ON THE REVERSE SIDE, BEFORE
stalutory condions, This contract cancellation: opiian requiveraent oas notapply o the salp o a recreafionzl vehicle, a motorcycle, or an SIGNING BELOW, YOU CONFIRM THAT YOU RECEIED A
ofi-highway motor vehicle subject to identification under California faw. Sae the vehicle co%gncellaﬂun apiion agreement for detalls, COMPLETELY FILLED-IN COPY WHEN YOU SIGNED T,

g o
fun o0, X

, = K] 2
Buyer Signature X £ Datd?®{ 03! o8 ‘So-Buyer Signature )W A = Qate
Co-Buyers and Other Qwners.— eris a pérson who is responsible for paying the eniire deb, An cther owner is & person whose name s on the tile to the vehicle but
doas not have te pay the da@ﬂ%z.ﬁ%ha: tothe.security Interest in the vehicle given to us in this contract. )

Other Owner Signature X _ il 7 Address _ .
GUARANTY: To induce Us to sel the vehicte o Buyer, €cR person whe signs as a Guarantor individually guarantees the payment of this contract. If Buyer fails o pay any money owing
on this contract, each Guarantor must pay it when asked. Each Guarantor vill be liable for the total amaunt owing even if other Fersons also sign as Guarantor, and oven If Buyer has a ;
complete defense to Guarantor's damand for reimbursement. Each Guarantor agraes to be liable even & wa do ane or more of the tollowing: 1) g{we the Buyer more time o pay one or more H
paymenis; {2} give a full or partial release o any other Guarantor; (3) release any security; {4} accept less fram the'Buyer than the tofal amount owing; or (5) atherwise reach a settiement
relating fe-this coniract of exdend the contract. Each Guarantor aeimqwleglges recelpt of a complete  this contract and guaranty at the ime of signing. L
Guarantor walves fiotice of acceptnce of this Guaranty, fiice of the Buyer's non-paythent, fior-fieriormanc] and‘ TR Aeeiin dwing atany ime, and of ary demands uior ihe Buyer.

. ‘ o o ]
Dele _ Guarantor X . Date

Guarantor X .
Address N i - Addre:

[
e
SPREEN HONDA 7 ofjBl08I08 4y / )/;// (LA Tite

Seller Signs, L

LIVAJ” FORM MO, 558-CA-ARB ey sogus eienra ousare - i/
Ll Y 2008 Tho Raynolds and Heynolds Company T0OADER. wvkreysoucs.com; 1-200-344 0996 fax 1-800-431-9085

THE PRINTER MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPAESS OA IAPLIED, AS YO CONTENT.OR CUSTOMEH !THUTH IN LEND[NG COPY

FITRESS FOR PURFOSE QF COHSLILTYDUR GAL COUNSEL.




EXHIBIT 2




NEW CONTRACT/
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REWRITTEN CONTRACT

eonume ____OCTARID  CHSTENEOA

Vehicle 1D. # | GBI FHSZ2 N3P
- Original Contract Date . .- (%/%/ O(;j L 3
Lt . R - H . i &l @i

Rewritten Contract Date (lj | G;/ 4 /

I hereby acknowledge that the original contract entered into between myself and dealer has been
mutually rescinded and no longer has any legal effect.

The sale was rescinded for the following reason:

REweleN el AN GUIDLINES

T understand 1 am entitled to a complete refund of all considgration previously paid by me, including
return of my trade, if applicable. If my frade has been sold I have beén offered the amount allowed on

the contract less any actual payoff amount owing.

I hereby freely and voluntarily elect to enter into a different confract for the purchase of the vehicle as
evidenced by my signing the rewritten contract referenced above.

T acknowledge that alf checks tendered in consideration on the original contract are hereby transferred to
the rewritten contract.

I do not have to agree to any change in the original terms or conditions. No form of duress or pressure
has been exerted against me by any person at the dealership.

/ / _
4 } /! &R P ~ 7 —
e, (e =l N
Date Signed Buyer ’

| 5 -
C.o-B.uyer yd ,3 / %

Seller: /7
/
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Castaneda v. Spreen, Inc.
Superior Court of California County of San Bernardino
Case No: CIVSS816398

| am employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. | am overthe age of
18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is: 10085 Carroll Canyon
Road, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92131.

On the date shown below, | served the foregoing document(s) described as:

First Amended Complaint

on the interested parties in this action by mail at San Diego, California addressed as
follows:

Myron Wayne Tucker Sheldon Cohen, Esq.

Tucker & Associates Callahan, McCune & Willis, APLC

268 W. Hospitality Ln # 202 111 Fashion Lane

San Bernardinno, CA 92408-3271 Tustin, CA 92780

Telephone: (714) 730-5700
Telephone: (908) 890-2236
Facsimile; (908) 890-2268 Co-Counsel for Spreen, Inc

Email: wayne.tucker@farmerinsurance.com

[X] BY U.S. MAIL: | enclosed the documents in a sealed envelope or package
addressed to the persons at the addresses listed above and:

(1) []1 deposited the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service, with
the postage fully prepaid.

(2) [X] placed the envelope for collection and mailing, following our ordinary
business practices. | am readily familiar with the business’s practice for collecting
and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, on the same
day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed
envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, at San Diego, California. | am aware
that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal
cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of
deposit for mailing in affidavit.

[] BY FACSIMILE: On the date below, the document(s) were transmitted by
facsimile transmission to each of the parties at the facsimile number(s} listed
above and the transmission(s) reported as complete and without error. A true
and correct copy of the said transmission report is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

[attach copy of fax transmission]
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[]

[X]

[]

(BY ELECTRONIC MAIL, CRC 2.260 and CCP §2015.5): The documents were
transmitted via email from danette@rosnerandmansfield.com on
at

am/pm to each of the parties at the email
address(s) listed above and the fransmission(s) reported complete and without
error.

BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: | enclosed the documents in an envelope or
package provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the persons
at the above addressed. | caused such envelope or package to be deposited in a
regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: | caused to be personally delivered the documents
listed above to the addressee(s) named above.

(STATE) | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.

(FEDERAL] | declare that | am employed in the office of a member of the bar of
this court at whose direction the service was made.

Executed on April 15, 2009 at San Diego, California.

T
hS

Danette P. Reando




